

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: Welding & Laboratory Gases, Supplies and Related Items

Dept./Div: VARIOUS

IFB No.: 18044S

Requisition No.: VARIOUS

Bids Opened: 2:00 P.M.; 8/30/2018

BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		No.:	1	2
			R&M Welding Products	Indiana Oxygen
CITY:			Dayton	Harrison Township
STATE & ZIP:			OH, 45404	OH, 45414
Recommended for Award				
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?			YES	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?			NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?			NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M		
1	75% Argon / 25% CO2, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$16.20	\$7.49
	Actual Size Bid (approx 150 cf)	Ea	125 CF	144 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.01296	\$0.05200
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
2	75% Argon / 25% CO2, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$27.00	\$14.40
	Actual Size Bid (approx 200 cf)	Ea	380 CF	277 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.07105	\$0.05200
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
3	Compressed Oxygen, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$6.60	\$1.50
	Actual Size Bid (approx 20 cf)	Ea	20 CF	20 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.33000	\$0.07500
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
4	Compressed Oxygen, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$6.60	\$4.88
	Actual Size Bid (approx 150 cf)	Ea	128 CF	150 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.05156	\$0.03250
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
5	Compressed Oxygen, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$8.80	\$7.15
	Actual Size Bid (approx 200 cf)	Ea	251 CF	220 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.03505	\$0.03250
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
6	Compressed Oxygen, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$9.80	\$10.95
	Actual Size Bid (approx 300 cf)	Ea	330 CF	337 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.02969	\$0.03250
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
7	Acetylene, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$17.16	\$6.30
	Actual Size Bid (approx 10 cf)	Ea	10 CF	10 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$1.71600	\$0.31490
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
8	Acetylene, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$52.04	\$23.62
	Actual Size Bid (approx 110 cf)	Ea	140 CF	75 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.37170	\$0.31490
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
9	Acetylene, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$100.43	\$46.29
	Actual Size Bid (approx 240 cf)	Ea	300 CF	147 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.33470	\$0.31490
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	\$3.00

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: Welding & Laboratory Gases, Supplies and Related Items

Dept./Div: VARIOUS

IFB No.: 18044S

Requisition No.: VARIOUS

Bids Opened: 2:00 P.M.; 8/30/2018

	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
10	Acetylene, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$100.43		\$125.02
	Actual Size Bid (approx 300 cf)	Ea	300 CF		180 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.33470	•	\$0.31490
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
11	Acetylene, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$116.66		\$125.02
	Actual Size Bid (approx 350 cf)	Ea	400 CF		180 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.29165	•	\$0.31490
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
12	Helium, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$158.33		\$90.00
	Actual Size Bid (approx 200 cf)	Ea	242 CF		200 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.65425	•	\$0.45000
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
13	Nitrogen, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$12.30		\$6.96
	Actual Size Bid (approx 350 cf)	Ea	330 CF		304 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.03727	•	\$0.02280
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
14	Propane, Industrial Grade, Cylinder	Ea	\$55.40		\$18.00
	Actual Size Bid (approx 350 cf)	Ea	100 CF		338 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.55400	•	\$0.05325
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
15	Propane Tank Refill - 100 lb tank	Ea	\$55.40	•	\$45.00
	Per Pound	Per lb	\$0.554	•	\$0.45
	Propane Tank Refill - 33.5 lb tank	Ea	\$18.50	•	\$14.95
	Per Pound	Per lb	\$0.5606	•	\$0.45
	Propane Tank Refill - 20 lb tank	Ea	\$11.04	•	\$9.00
	Per pound	Ea	\$0.552	•	\$0.45
16	United Abrasives Grinding Wheels - OR Equal - 4.5 X 1/4 X 7/8 Type 27DC	Ea	\$1.71 Norton Abrasives 43594	•	\$1.53 SAI 20063 United Abrasives
	United Abrasives Grinding Wheels - OR Equal - 4.5 X 1/4 X 7/8 Type A60S	Ea	\$1.71 Norton Abrasives 43594	•	\$1.70 SAI 22021 United Abrasives
18	6010 Welding Rod 50 lb. 1/8" X 14"	Per lb	\$3.20 Lincoln 6010+	•	\$2.46 HOB60101/8 Hobart
			\$3.17 Lincoln 6010+	•	\$2.46 HOB60101/8 Hobart
19	6010 Welding Rod 50 lb. 1/8" X 14"	Per lb	\$2.28 Hobart 6011	•	\$2.30 HOB60111/8 Hobart
			\$2.16 Hobart 7014	•	\$2.24 HOB70141/8 Hobart
20	6011 Welding Rod 50 lb. 1/8" X 14"	Per lb	\$2.16 Hobart 7014	•	\$2.24 HOB70141/8 Hobart
			\$2.28 Hobart 6011	•	\$2.30 HOB60111/8 Hobart
21	7014 Welding Rod 50 lb. 1/8" X 14"	Per lb	\$2.16 Hobart 7014	•	\$2.24 HOB70141/8 Hobart
			\$2.28 Hobart 6011	•	\$2.30 HOB60111/8 Hobart
22	Heliarc 1/8" X 8" Electrodes	Ea	\$36.00/pk Ck world wide TG23.2		SEE BID
			\$4.67 Harris Products 4043	•	\$4.39 HAR404318X36 Harris
23	1lb Filler Metal - 1/8" X 24" Aluminum	Per lb	\$4.67 Harris Products 4043	•	\$4.39 HAR404318X36 Harris
			\$2.63 Inweld 70S-2	•	\$4.61 INW308K18X36 Inweld
24	1lb Filler Metal - 1/8" X 24" Steel	Per lb	\$2.63 Inweld 70S-2	•	\$4.61 INW308K18X36 Inweld
			\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-00	•	\$7.44 VICCS14400 Victor
25	Airco Tip - size 00 - OR Equal -	Ea	\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-00	•	\$7.44 VICCS14400 Victor
			\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-1	•	\$7.44 VICCS1441 Victor
26	Airco Tip - size 01 - OR Equal -	Ea	\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-1	•	\$7.44 VICCS1441 Victor
			\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-2	•	\$7.44 VICCS1442 Victor
27	Airco Tip - size 02 - OR Equal -	Ea	\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-2	•	\$7.44 VICCS1442 Victor
			\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-2	•	\$7.44 VICCS1442 Victor

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: Welding & Laboratory Gases, Supplies and Related Items

Dept./Div: VARIOUS

IFB No.: 18044S

Requisition No.: VARIOUS

Bids Opened: 2:00 P.M.; 8/30/2018

28	Airco Tip - size 03 - OR Equal -	Ea	\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-3	• \$7.44 VICCS1443 Victor
29	Airco Tip - size 04 - OR Equal -	Ea	\$10.00 Flame Tech 164-4	• \$7.44 VICCS1444 Victor
30	Porta Band Blades - OR Equal -	Ea	\$18.78/pk Starrett 14602	\$3.44ea MKMZWEP441014 - MK Morse
31	Stainless Welding Rod - size 3/32"	Per lb	\$8.59 Hobart 308L	• SEE BID
32	Stainless Welding Rod - size 1/16"	Per lb	\$18.54 R & M Welding 300S	• SEE BID
33	Aluminum Welding Rod - size 3/32"	Per lb	\$17.62 R & M Welding 3060	• \$4.54 HAR4043332X36 Harris
34	Aluminum Welding Rod - size 1/16"	Per lb		• \$5.85 HAR4043116X36 Harris
35	Brazing Rod - size 3/32"	Per lb	\$11.60 Harris Products LFBF2.436	• \$10.99 HAR015FC505POP Harris
36	Brazing Rod - size 1/8"	Per lb	\$9.91 Harris Products LFBF3.236	• \$10.99 HAR015FC605POP Harris
37	Jackson Welding Lead - 50' - OR Equal -	Ea	\$148.01	• SEE BID
38	Jackson Connectors - OR Equal -	Ea	\$29.01 Jackson	• \$26.3 NAS138-14733
39	Cutting Torch - Airco, Victor, Harris or Smith	Ea	\$343.28 Smith SC229	• \$156.65 HAC1001218
40	Pakmaster 50XL Dynamic - OR Equal -	Ea	\$1,765.55 Hypertherm 45xp	• \$1604.13 THD1-5630-1 Thermal Dyne
41	PCH/M-28 Torch	Ea		• \$572.81 PCH/M-42
42	Portable Torch Head	Ea		• \$238.80 HAC4403213 Harris
43	Welding Jacket - Green Fire Retardant - size S-XX	Ea	\$17.38 Revco JG09S-2X	• \$13.90 (S-XL) \$15.29 (2XL) TIL6230
44	Welding Gloves - Leather - Various Sizes	Ea	\$10.63 Revco 25S-XL	• SEE BID
45	Cover Plate - Miller	Ea	\$2.15 Miller 216326	• \$1.89 MIP216326 Miller
46	Cover Plate - Net Gen Hood	Ea	\$1.37 R&M P5	• \$0.96 OKIJAC0752-0055 Jackson
47	Welding Safety Glasses - #5 Shade	Ea	\$9.21 Jackson 20473	• \$6.99 TNWKCP25671 Jackson
48	Face Shield with Head Liner - Clear	Ea	\$14.60 Huntsman K&H 1954	• \$9.40 KCP14381 Jackson
49	Face Shield with Head Liner - Tinted (Smoke)	Ea		• SEE BID
50	Fabrication Magnet - size small	Ea	\$20.43 StrongHand MS60	• \$4.99 OKIPRMM-060 MagTool
51	Fabrication Magnet - size large	Ea		• \$6.97 OKIPRMM-063 MagTool
52	Wrap Around (Pipe wrap around)	Ea	\$14.16 Contour 176B	• \$17.16 NAS430 14754 KC Countour
53	Tri-Square	Ea	\$14.77 Empire	• \$9.09 IWDEMP230 Techniweld
54	Wire Cutter	Ea	WeldMark WMPP2210C	• \$15.00 IWDPET1873303 Irwin
55	Vice Grip (various sizes)	Ea	\$17.45 Irwin 11R	• SEE BID
56	Torpedo Level	Ea	\$11.71 Empire 9919	• \$7.15 STA43 511 Stanley
57	2' Level	Ea	\$32.00 Empire 88124	• \$7.75 NAS680 42-074 Stanley
58	"C" Clamp	Ea3	\$26.77 Wilton 406p	• SEE BID

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: Welding & Laboratory Gases, Supplies and Related Items

Dept./Div: VARIOUS

IFB No.: 18044S

Requisition No.: VARIOUS

Bids Opened: 2:00 P.M.; 8/30/2018

59	Soap Stone (Layout Pencil)	Ea	\$1.195 Bestwelds SSH10	•	SEE BID
60	Silver Welding Pencil (Layout Pencil)	Ea	\$0.72 Prisma BP753	•	\$0.625 1WDMKL96101 Markal
61	B-Tank Refills Acetylene	Ea	\$24.38		\$12.60 (40 CF)
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	\$0.00
62	Jackson Connectors - Jackon Electrode Holder P/N 14680 Model AW-C 300 AMP - OR Equal	Ea	\$27.69 Lenco	•	\$21.29 14680 Jackson KCP
63	Hood Lense - Miller Elite 4 11/16" X 5 5/8" P/N 216326 - OR Equal	Ea	\$2.15 Miller	•	\$1.89 MIP216326 Miller
64	Hood Lense - Miller Elite 4 1/4" X 2 1/2" P/N 216327 - OR Equal	Ea	\$1.59 Miller	•	\$1.39 MIP216327 Miller
65	Hood Lense - Jackson NEX-GEN 4 1/2" X 5 1/4" P/N 8SC45 - OR Equal	Ea	\$1.37 R&M	•	\$0.52 IWDWEM8SC45 WeldMark
66	Hood Lense - Jackson NEX-GEN 4" X 4 1/2" P/N 30590 - OR Equal	Ea	\$1.63 Jackson	•	\$1.23 30590 Jackson NAS138
67	MIG Wire - Hobart HB-28 size .024" P/N S305401- 022 - OR Equal	Per lb	\$2.61 Weldmark	•	\$3.75 HOB70S6024X10 Hobart
68	MIG Wire - Hobart HB-28 size .035" P/N S305408- 022 - OR Equal	Per lb	\$2.08 Weldmark	•	\$2.88 HOB70S6035X10 Hobart
69	Acetylene, Dissolved 99.6% AA Grade, L Hazard	Ea	\$276.66		\$162.86
	Actual Size Bid (approx 350 cf)	Ea	367 CF		390 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.75300	•	\$0.41760
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.25/Day	•	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
70	Air, Dry Compressed, <10ppm of H2O	Ea	\$39.32		\$47.50
	Actual Size Bid (approx 231 cf)	Ea	300 CF		280 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.13106	•	\$0.16960
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
71	Argon, Compressed, UHP 99.999%	Ea	\$151.56		\$55.15
	Actual Size Bid (approx 246 cf)	Ea	300 CF		336 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.50520	•	\$0.16410
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.25/Day	•	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
72	Argon, Liquid, UHP 99.999%	Ea	\$486.00		\$261.49
	Actual Size Bid (approx 4,797 cf)	Ea	6,000 CF		5019 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.08100	•	\$0.05210
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$2.00/Day	•	\$37.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	NC
73	Helium, Industrial Grade	Ea	\$91.86		\$25.72
	Actual Size Bid (approx 40 cf)	Ea	110 CF		40 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.83509	•	\$0.64290
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.12/Day	•	\$3.00
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
74	Helium, UHP 99.999%	Ea	\$283.26		\$138.23
	Actual Size Bid (approx 291 cf)	Ea	300 CF		29 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.94420	•	\$0.47500
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.25/Day	•	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C
75	Nitrogen, Prepurified 99.999%	Ea	\$115.32		\$38.00
	Actual Size Bid (approx 230 cf)	Ea	300 CF		304 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.38440	•	\$0.12500
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$.25/Day	•	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	•	N/C

**CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION**

**For: Welding & Laboratory Gases, Supplies and Related Items**

**Dept./Div: VARIOUS**

**IFB No.: 18044S**

**Requisition No.: VARIOUS**

**Bids Opened: 2:00 P.M.; 8/30/2018**

76	95% Argon / 5% Hydrogen	Ea	\$249.70	\$113.85
	Actual Size Bid	Ea	300 CF	299 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$0.83233	\$0.38080
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$ .12/Day	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
77	Carbon Dioxide (AAA grade 99.9%) 300 cubic feet	Ea	\$251.51	\$234.22
	Actual Size Bid (approx 251 cf)	Ea	200 CF	486 CF
	Cost per CF	Ea	\$1.25750	\$0.48190
	Lease Rate per cylinder per month	Ea	\$ .25/Day	\$4.50
	Recertification of cylinder	Ea	\$65.00	N/C
78	Same Day RUSH Delivery Charge	per order	\$40.00	\$10.00
	Across the Board Discount for GASES			25%
	Across the Board Discount for Welding Parts			15%
	Price to remain firm for the period through August 31, 2019? YES / NO		YES	YES
	If NO, for how long?			
	Options to renew for additional 12-months September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020		NO	NO
	Maximum Percentage of increase		3%	3%
	Options to renew for additional 12-months September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021		NO	NO
	Maximum Percentage of increase		6%	3.5%
	Options to renew for additional 12-months September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022		NO	NO
	Maximum Percentage of increase		9%	4%
	<b>TERMS:</b>		<b>NET 30</b>	<b>NET 30</b>
	<b>F.O.B.:</b>		<b>DEST</b>	<b>DEST</b>
	<b>DELIVERY:</b>		<b>3-4 days</b>	<b>2 Days</b>

 = 5% match opportunity

• = lowest bid X = vendor selected for award

**CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION**

**For: Welding & Laboratory Gases, Supplies and Related Items**

**Dept./Div: VARIOUS**

**IFB No.: 18044S**

**Requisition No.: VARIOUS**

**Bids Opened: 2:00 P.M.; 8/30/2018**

---

**THE FOLLOWING VENDORS WERE SENT A BID AND DID NOT RESPOND:**

1. Airgas / Weiler
2. Matheson Gas
3. Delille Oxygen